GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
AUGUST 12, 2013
6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed grading within the natural features
setback and construction of a new 2,368 square foot office building located on
the north side of Grand River Avenue, east of Kellogg Road, Sec. 14, petitioned
by Dr. Brad Rondeau.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use.
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2… Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed outdoor storage and a 22,000 square foot
addition of a manufacturing facility located at 1326 Grand Oaks Drive, Howell MI
48843, petitioned by Michigan Rod Products, Inc.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use.
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #3… Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed service center expansion, new collision
center, and parking lot located at Maxey Ford, 2798 E. Grand River Avenue,
Howell MI 48843, petitioned by SRM Associations, LLC.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use.
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.
Administrative Business:
 Staff report
 Approval of July 22, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes
 Member Discussion
 Adjournment

LSL Planning, Inc.
Community Planning Consultants

August 5, 2013

Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director
Dr. Rondeau Dental Office – Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
Grand River Avenue – north side of Grand River, east of Kellogg Road
OSD Office Service District

Dear Commissioners:
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised site plan (dated 7/30/13) proposing
development of a 2,368 square foot building for use as a dental office. Additionally, the applicant seeks
special land use approval for grading activities within the required natural feature setback. We have
reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township Zoning
Ordinance and Master Plan.
A.

Summary

1. Provided the disturbed area is returned to its natural condition upon completion of construction
activities, the proposed grading within the natural feature setback is generally consistent with the
general special land use standards of Article 19.
2. Any issues raised by the Township Engineer must be addressed.
3. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations.
4. The amount of parking requires Planning Commission approval.
5. The proposed driveway does not meet the spacing or offset requirements of Section 15.06.02.
6. The site plan does not provide a dedicated loading/unloading space.
7. The submittal indicates that the applicant will seek a variance to permit a projecting wall sign.
B.

Proposal/Process

The applicant requests site plan review and approval for development of a 2,368 square foot dental office
on the vacant 2.4-acre site. Table 7.02 lists medical offices with up to 15,000 square feet of gross floor
area as a permitted use in the OSD.
There is a large wetland area immediately north of the proposed building placement and construction will
require grading within 25 feet of the wetland. As such, special land use approval is also required by
Section 13.02.04.
Following a public hearing on the request, the Planning Commission may forward its recommendation on
the project to the Township Board for a final decision.

306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

248.586.0505

Fax 248.586.0501

www.LSLplanning.com
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Subject site

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)

C.

Special Land Use Review

Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as
follows:
1. Master Plan. The Master Plan and Future Land Use Map identify the site and adjacent properties to
the east and west as Neighborhood Commercial, which is intended to provide “retail and service
establishments whose primary market area includes residents and employees from with a two mile
radius.” The proposed use is consistent with this description; however, it is not the principal use, but
rather the grading activity that requires special land use approval.
As part of its discussion on environmental features, the Master Plan states that “the plan recommends
a number of means to accommodate development while protecting the valuable resources that area
critical to Genoa Township’s quality of life.” The natural feature setback is one “means” of
accomplishing this goal. Since the project entails only grading within the 25-foot setback, we are of
the opinion that the project is consistent with the stated goal. This statement is made provided the
disturbed area is returned to its natural condition upon completion of construction activities.
2. Compatibility. The site is located on the north side of Grand River and appears to be the only
undeveloped site in the immediate area. Surrounding properties include a mix of office, commercial,
recreational and industrial uses. The proposed use and grading activity are expected to be compatible
with the surrounding properties. Similar to item 1 above, this statement is made provided the
disturbed area is returned to its natural condition upon completion of construction activities.
3. Public Facilities and Services. So long as soil erosion protection measures are put in place, the
proposed grading activity is not expected to impact public facilities and services. With that being
said, the Township should also consider any comments provided by the Township Engineer with
respect to this criterion.

Genoa Township Planning Commission
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Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
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4. Impacts. Given the project entails only grading within the natural feature setback and does not
actually encroach into the wetland area itself, the project is not expected to be harmful to
environmental features. Once again, this statement is made provided the disturbed area is returned to
its natural condition upon completion of construction activities.
5. Mitigation. If any additional concerns arise as part of this review process, the Township may require
mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential adverse impacts as a result of the proposed
project.
D.

Site Plan Review

1. Dimensional Requirements. As described in the table below, the project complies with the
dimensional standards of the OSD:
Lot Size
District Lot Area Width
(acres)
(feet)
OSD

1

100

Proposal

2.4

281

Minimum Setbacks (feet)
Side
Rear
Parking
Yard
Yard
20 front
70
20
40
10 side/rear
42.19 (E)
20 front
91.68
204.68
170 (W)
58 side

Front
Yard

Max.
Height
35’
21’

Lot Coverage
35% building
60% impervious
2.27% building
10.88% impervious

2. Building Materials and Design. Proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are subject to
review and approval by the Planning Commission. The submittal includes elevation views of each
side of the building as well as material calculations. The predominant material is brick, which is
supplemented by split face block and siding. Based upon the calculations provided, the proposed
building meets the wall material requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
3. Parking. In accordance with Section 14.04, medical offices require 1 parking space for each 200
square feet of gross floor area. Based upon the size of the proposed building, 12 spaces are required,
while 17 are provided.
In accordance with Section 14.02.06, Planning Commission approval is required since the amount
parking proposed exceeds the minimum requirement by more than 20%. In this instance, the amount
of parking represents an overage of approximately 42%. In response, the applicant describes the
amount of parking in terms of need, noting that 6 spaces will be reserved for employees, 5 will be
reserved for operations, and 6 will be reserved for waiting.
The parking spaces, drive aisles and number of barrier free spaces comply with Article 14.
4. Pedestrian Circulation. Section 12.05 requires a 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk for properties along
Grand River east of the 141 interchange. The site plan includes the required sidewalk along Grand
River, as well as a sidewalk between the parking lot and building entrance.
5. Vehicular Circulation. The proposed driveway does not meet the minimum spacing requirement
from the existing driveways to the east and west. Additionally, the proposed driveway does not meet
the offset requirement from the existing driveway on the south side of Grand River to the east.
Given the placement of the existing driveways and the size of the property, full compliance is not
possible. As such, the Township may allow the proposed placement so long as necessary driveway
permits are obtained. As an alternative, the Township could direct the applicant to look into the
possibility of a shared driveway agreement with one of the adjacent property owners.
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6. Loading. Given the size of the building, Section 14.08.08 requires 1 loading space, which is to be
located in a rear or side yard not directly visible to a public street. The site plan does not identify the
required space, which is to contain 500 square feet, unless otherwise approved by the Planning
Commission.
In this instance, Sheet C2 includes a note stating that deliveries will be via Fed Ex/UPS sized trucks
and that loading/unloading will occur at the walk along the front of the building. The Commission
must determine whether this proposal is acceptable or whether to require a dedicated loading space.
7. Landscaping. The following table is a summary of the landscaping required by Section 12.02:
Location
Front yard
greenbelt
Detention
pond
Parking lot

Requirements
7 canopy trees
20-foot width
7 canopy OR evergreen
trees
69 shrubs
2 canopy trees
2’ tall hedgerow
200 s.f. of landscaped area

Proposed
7 canopy trees
20-foot width
7 canopy trees
3 evergreen trees
69 shrubs
3 canopy trees
2-3’ tall hedgerow
635 s.f. of landscaped area

Comments
Requirement met
Requirement met

Requirement met

8. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure. The applicant has addressed previous concerns over the
placement of a waste receptacle in the front yard by removing the waste receptacle and utilizing
curbside waste carts. Sheet C2 illustrates a proposed 5’x6’ concrete pad adjacent to the east side door
for storage of these carts.
9. Exterior Lighting. Sheet C6 proposes two light poles in the parking lot. Pole height and light
intensity readings comply with Section 12.03. A fixture detail has been added to Sheet C9, indicating
use of downward directed, cut off fixtures, as required.
10. Signs. Sheet A1 identifies a projecting sign on the building’s south elevation, as well as details for a
proposed monument sign. Projecting signs are not expressly permitted in the OSD, which the
applicant acknowledges via a note stating the proposed signage will require a variance. Meanwhile,
the proposed monument sign complies with the height, size and location requirements of Article 16.
11. Impact Assessment. The submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment (dated 7/30/13). In
summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features,
public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. I can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Senior Planner
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August 6, 2013

Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
RE:

Rondeau Dental Office
N. side of Grand River – East of Kellogg Rd.
Revised Site Plan Review

Dear Kelly:
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans
were received for review on August 1, 2013 and the drawings are dated July 30, 2013. The
project is based on a new 2,368 square foot building (business use). The building is a single
story with a basement level. The plan review is based on the requirements of the International
Fire Code (IFC) 2012 edition. Previous comments appear to be addressed by the applicant in
the revised submittal.
It is recommended that the Township consider the following comments as this project moves
forward.

1. Future project submittals shall include the address and street name of the project in the title
block.
IFC 105.4.2
2. The building shall include the building address on the building. The address shall be a
minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible from the street. The
location and size shall be verified prior to installation. This should be noted on the plans.
IFC 505.1
3. The location of a key box (Knox Box) shall be indicated on future submittals. The Knox box
will be located adjacent to the front door of the structure. This should be noted on the
plans.
IFC 506.1
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the
building plans and occupancy). If you have any questions about the comments on this plan
review please contact me at 810-229-6640.

August 6, 2013
Rondeau Dental Office
N. side of Grand River – E. of Kellogg Rd.
Revised Site Plan Review
Page 2 of 2
Cordially,

Michael Evans
Deputy Fire Chief
cc:

Kathryn Poppy - Kathryn@Genoa.org
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July 26, 2013
To Whom It May Concern:
There will be a hearing for a Special Land Use Permit in your general vicinity on
Monday, August 12 at 6:30 p.m. at Genoa Township Hall, located at 2911 Dorr
Road, Brighton, Michigan.
The property in question is located on the north side of Grand River Avenue, east
of Kellogg Road in Sec. 14. The Special Land Use has been requested for
proposed grading within the natural features setback to construct a new 2,368
square foot office building. The request is petitioned by Dr. Brad Rondeau.
Materials relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa
Township Hall during regular business hours. If you have any questions or
objections in this regard, please be present at the public hearing noted above.
Written comments may be addressed to the Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Kelly VanMarter
Assistant Township Manager / Community Development Director
KKV/kp

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
FOR
SITE PLAN PETITION
“RONDEAU DENTAL OFFICE“
GENOA TOWNSHIP, LIVINGSTON COUNTY
MICHIGAN

Prepared for:
LINDHOUT ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, AIA, PC
10465 CITATION DRIVE
BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5668

Prepared by:
BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY
3121 E. GRAND RIVER
HOWELL, MI 48843
(517) 546-4836

July 30, 2013
13-026EIA

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of this Impact Assessment (IA) report is to show the effect that this proposed development
may have on various factors in the general vicinity of the project. The format used for presentation of this
report conforms to the Submittal Requirements For Impact Assessment guidelines in accordance with
Section 18.07 of the published Zoning Ordinance for Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan.
DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Name(s) and address(es) of person(s) responsible for preparation of the impact assessment
and a brief statement of their qualifications.
Prepared By :
BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY
Civil Engineers, Land Surveyors, Landscape Architects and Planners
3121 E. Grand River
Howell, MI 48843
(517) 546-4836
Prepared For :
LINDHOUT ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, AIA, PC
Client
10465 Citation Drive
Brighton, MI 48116
(810) 227-5668
B. Map(s) and written description / analysis of the project site including all existing structures,
manmade facilities, and natural features. The analysis shall also include information for areas
within 10 feet of the property. An aerial photograph or drawing may be used to delineate these
areas.
The site is located on the north side of Grand River Avenue, approximately 900 feet east of the Kellogg
Road intersection. The property has frontage on Grand River at one location. There is 281 feet of Grand
River road frontage. Across Grand River there exist properties in the neighborhood service district, and
immediately adjacent to the site are office and general commercial uses. To the west and north is Dr.
Fredric Bonine. To the east of the property line is Rollerama Skating. The subject property is currently
undeveloped, and currently zoned Office Service District (OSD).
C. Impact on natural features: A written description of the environmental characteristics of the site
prior to development and following development, i.e., topography, soils, wildlife, woodlands,
mature trees (eight inch caliper or greater), wetlands, drainage, lakes, streams, creeks or ponds.
Documentation by a qualified wetland specialist shall be required wherever the Township
determines that there is a potential regulated wetland. Reduced copies of the Existing Conditions
Map(s) or aerial photographs may accompany written material.
The total site area is 2.50 acres. There are 1.36 acres of wetlands and 0.10 acres of right-of-way for
Grand River Avenue leaving a total of 1.04 acres of upland. With regards to the wetlands, there is one
large area on the property. The large area makes up the northern half of the site. The site slopes north
towards the large wetland area. Many of the trees on site are west and north of the proposed building
and parking lot. Most of the upland area is open. Most of the trees are box elder and American elm.
Four(4) trees will need to be removed, all of which are box elders. The USDA Soil Conservation Service
soil classification for the site is Miami-Loam 6-12% slopes.
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There will be proposed grading taking place within the 25 foot wetland setback but does not encroach into
the wetland area itself. The disturbed area is to be returned to its natural condition upon completion of
construction activities.
D. Impact on storm water management: Description of measures to control soil erosion and
sedimentation during grading and construction operations and until a permanent ground cover is
established.
Recommendations for such measures may be obtained from County Soil
Conservation Service.
Surface runoff during periods of construction will be controlled by proper methods set forth by the
Livingston County Drain Commissioner, including silt fence, pea stone filters, and seed and mulch. A
meeting was held with the Livingston County Drain Commissioner to address stormwater management.
Their primary recommendation is to maintain the existing drainage patterns as closely as possible.
At the time of construction, there may be some temporary dust, noise, vibration and smoke, but these
conditions will be of relatively short duration and shall be controlled by applying appropriate procedures to
minimize the effects, such as watering if necessary for dust control.
The Site Plan documents show the proposed locations of all site improvements along with detailed soil
erosion control information. The plans will be reviewed by the Livingston County Drain Commissioner’s
office for compliance with their regulations prior to issuance of a Soil Erosion Control permit.
E. Impact on surrounding land use: Description of the types of proposed uses and other man
made facilities, including any project phasing, and an indication of how the proposed use
conforms or conflicts with existing and potential development patterns. A description shall be
provided of any increases of light, noise or air pollution which could negatively impact adjacent
properties.
The applicant is planning on constructing a single office building totaling 2,368 square feet in size, with
the required parking, pedestrian circulation and storm water management system associated with it.
The applicant is anticipating constructing the development in one phase.
With the proposed use being office, most of the activity on the property would be weekdays 8 AM to 5
PM. Unlike a commercial use, there would be limited evening or weekend traffic.
The increase in light, noise or air pollution would be far less than what is typically associated with a
commercial development. Developing a single small office building on the property will have minimal
impact on surrounding properties.
F. Impact on public facilities and services: Description of number of expected residents,
employees, visitors, or patrons, and the anticipated impact on public schools, police protection
and fire protection. Letters from the appropriate agencies may be provided, as appropriate.
The site is serviced by public water and sanitary sewer. The public water is provided by MHOG.
There is no expected impact on Brighton Area Schools and very minimal impact on the police and fire
departments.
G. Impact on public utilities: Description of the method to be used to service the development with
water and sanitary sewer facilities, the method to be used to control drainage on the site and from
the site, including runoff control during periods of construction. For sites service with sanitary
sewer, calculations for pre- and post development flows shall be provided in equivalents to a
single family home. Where septic systems are proposed, documentation or permits from the
Livingston County Health Department shall be provided.
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The development will be served by both public water and sanitary sewer. With regards to storm water
management, the project would be required to meet all local, county and state storm water and erosion
control requirements. All of the required information is included in the Site Plan documents.
The pre-development sanitary flow from this site is zero. Post-development flows based on MHOG sewer
standards for an office building is equivalent to 0.95 REU’s.
Office Building = 0.4 x (2,368 s.f./1000) = 0.95 REU
An alternative method shows a post development flow of 0.49 REU’s. This provides 15 gallons per day
employee which accounts for all employee water usage through the course of a typical day. This yields 5
employees x 15 gal/emp. = 75 gallons. Add to that patient usage of 33.6 gallons (16 trips to lavatory at
2.1 gallons/trip). In addition, assuming 1 dishwasher cycle per day at 8 gallons, the total usage is 116.6
gallons, or 0.49 REU’s.
H. Storage or handling of any hazardous materials: Description of any hazardous substances
expected to be used, stored or disposed of on the site. The information shall describe the type of
materials, location within the site and method of containment. Documentation of compliance with
federal and state requirements, and a Pollution Incident Prevention Plan (PIPP) shall be submitted,
as appropriate.
There will be no hazardous materials used or disposed of on this site.
I. Impact on traffic and pedestrians: A description of the traffic volumes to be generated based on
national reference documents, such as the most recent edition of the Institute of Transportation
Engineers Trip Generation Manual, other published studies or actual counts of similar uses in
Michigan.
According to the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation 6th addition, the number of trips
generated by this development would be an average of 9 vehicle trips per hour during the AM peak hours,
and 10 vehicle trips per hour during the PM peak hours. This is based on a Medical-Dental Office
Building.
J. A detailed traffic impact study shall be submitted for any site over ten (10) acres in size which
would be expected to generate 100 directional vehicle trips (i.e. 100 inbound or 100 outbound
trips) during the peak hour of traffic of the generator or on the adjacent streets.
The anticipated number of directional vehicle trips during the peak hour of traffic is 10. Therefore a
detailed traffic impact study is not necessary.
K. Special Provisions: General description of any deed restrictions, protective covenants, master
deed or association bylaws.
None
L. A list of all sources shall be provided.

Genoa Township’s Submittal Requirements For Impact Assessment
Genoa Township Zoning Ordinances
Soil Survey of Livingston County, Michigan, U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service
National Wetland Inventory Plan, United States Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service
th

Trip Generation manual, 6 edition, Institute of Transportation Engineers
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LSL Planning, Inc.
Community Planning Consultants

August 5, 2013

Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director
Michigan Rod Products – Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
1326 Grand Oaks Drive – west side of Grand Oaks, south of Cleary Drive
IND Industrial District

Dear Commissioners:
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised site plan (dated 7/30/13) and application for
special land use proposing a 22,963 square foot addition to the existing Michigan Rod Products building
located at 1326 Grand Oaks Drive. The request also entails three small outdoor storage areas near the
building and parking lot.
The subject site and adjacent properties are within the IND Industrial zoning district. We have reviewed
the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance and
Master Plan.
A.

Summary

1. In our opinion, the general special land use standards of Article 19 and specific use standards of
Article 8 are met.
2. Any issues raised by the Township Engineer must be addressed.
3. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations.
4. The site plan is deficient by 113 parking spaces. The applicant proposes use of land banked parking
to offset the difference.
B.

Proposal/Process

The applicant requests special land use and site plan review/approval for: 1) a 22,963 square foot addition
to the existing Michigan Rod Products building; and 2) development of an outdoor storage area.
Table 8.02 of the Township Zoning Ordinance lists manufacturing and fabrication operations as permitted
uses, although the outdoor storage area is listed as a special land use. The latter is also subject to the use
conditions of Section 8.02.02(b).
Following a public hearing, the Planning Commission may forward its recommendation on both the
special land use and site plan to the Township Board for their consideration.

306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

248.586.0505

Fax 248.586.0501

www.LSLplanning.com

Genoa Township Planning Commission
Michigan Rod Products
Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
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Proposed
addition
Subject site

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)

C.

Special Land Use Review

Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as
follows:
1. Master Plan. The Master Plan and Future Land Use Map identify the site and adjacent properties as
Industrial. This classification is generally intended for “industrial uses such as research, wholesale
and warehouse activities and light industrial operations which manufacture, compound, process,
package, assemble and/or treat finished or semi-finished products from previously prepared material.”
Additionally, the Plan includes a goal to “encourage quality industrial development to diversify the
tax base with room for future expansion, where not in conflict with surrounding land uses.”
Given the statements above, we are of the opinion that the proposed project is consistent with the
Township Master Plan. This statement is made provided the project complies with the specific use
conditions of Section 8.02.02(b).
2. Compatibility. The site is already developed with an industrial use in an area planned, zoned and
generally used for industrial purposes. Given the established land use pattern in this area, the
proposed project is generally expected to be compatible with surrounding land uses. Again, this
statement is made provided the specific use conditions of Section 8.02.02(b) are met.
3. Public Facilities and Services. The Impact Assessment notes that the site is currently served by
public water and sanitary and contains an existing on-site detention system. The site has access to a
paved public roadway and the proposed project is not expected to result in a substantial increase in
traffic. With that being said, the applicant must address any comments provided by the Township
Engineer with respect to this criterion.
4. Impacts. The proposed addition is located where a parking lot currently exists and is not expected to
impact any existing environmental features.

Genoa Township Planning Commission
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5. Mitigation. If any additional concerns arise as part of this review process, the Township may require
mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential adverse impacts as a result of the proposed
project.
D.

Use Conditions

Section 8.02.02(b) provides the following use conditions related to outdoor storage in the IND District:
1. Minimum lot area shall be one (1) acre.
The site contains a gross area of 20 acres.
2. Any stockpiles of soils, fertilizer or similar loosely packaged materials shall be sufficiently
covered or contained to prevent dust or blowing of materials.
The submittal notes that the outdoor storage area is intended for metal coils and that no loosely packaged
materials will be stored.
3. All outdoor storage areas shall be paved with a permanent, durable and dustless surface and
shall be graded and drained to dispose stormwater without negatively impact adjacent
property. The Township Board, following a recommendation of the Planning Commission and
the Township Engineer, may approve a gravel surface for all or part of the display or storage
area for low intensity activities, upon a finding that neighboring properties and the
environment will not be negatively impacted.
The submittal notes that the outdoor storage will be on a concrete slab.
4. No outdoor storage shall be permitted in any required yard (setback) of buildings for the
district in which the outdoor display, sales or storage use is located. Any approved outdoor
sales or display with a parking lot shall meet the required parking lot setback; provided the
Planning Commission may require additional landscaping screening or ornamental fencing.
The outdoor storage area is well outside of required setbacks.
5. The site shall include a building of at least five hundred (500) feet of gross floor area for office
use in conjunction with the use.
As a result of the proposed project, the building will provide 150,000 square feet of floor area; 8,000 of
which is used for office space.
6. All loading and truck maneuvering shall be accommodated on-site.
Given the location and design of drives and the outdoor storage area, this standard is met.
7. All outdoor storage area property lines adjacent to a residential district shall provide a buffer
zone A as described in Section 12.02. A buffer zone B shall be provided on all other sides. The
Planning Commission may approve a six (6) foot high screen wall or fence, or a four (4) foot
high landscaped berm as an alternative.
The outdoor storage area is in a location that will be screened by existing wooded areas. Additionally, it
is located over 500 feet from the front lot line and is not expected to be visible from off-site.
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8. The height of all material and equipment stored in an outdoor storage area shall not exceed the
height of any landscape screening, wall or fence. Boats and recreational vehicles may exceed
the height of the fence provided that they are setback from the fence a distance equal to their
height. Storage of materials up to the height of the adjacent building wall may be permitted in
the rear yard if it is illustrated on the site plan, the rear yard does not abut a residential district
or face an expressway, and such storage is confined to within twenty (20) feet of the building.
The applicant has indicated that the coil storage will be limited to a height of 10 feet. Given the outdoor
storage is intended to be screened by existing wooded areas, this requirement will be met.
E.

Site Plan Review

1. Dimensional Requirements. As described in the table below, the project complies with the
dimensional standards of the IND District:
Lot Size
District Lot Area Width
(acres)
(feet)

Front
Yard

IND

1

150

85

Proposal

20

650

190

Minimum Setbacks (feet)
Side
Rear
Parking
Yard
Yard
20 front
25
40
10 side/rear
50 (S)
105 front
160
320 (N)
40 side

Max.
Height
30’
22’

Lot Coverage
40% building
85% impervious
17% building
29% impervious

2. Building Materials and Design. Proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are subject to
review and approval by the Planning Commission. The submittal includes elevation views of the
proposed addition, noting the use of decorative scored block wainscot for the building base, as well as
metal siding and roofing, all of which are intended to match the existing industrial building.
3. Parking. In accordance with Section 14.04, light industrial uses require 1.5 spaces for each 1,000
square feet of gross floor area, while offices require 1 space for each 300 square feet of gross floor
area. Given the proposed size of the building, 242 spaces are required, while only 131 are provided.
The applicant proposes the use of 113 land banked spaces to offset the difference, noting that the
additional spaces are not needed given actual usage. Per Section 14.02.05, the Township may require
that such parking (or more parking) be constructed if determined to be necessary.
The existing parking spaces and drive aisles meet the standards of Article 14, while the revised plan
also includes the required number of barrier free spaces.
4. Vehicular Circulation. The proposed site plan will not substantially alter existing circulation
patterns. As requested in our initial review letter, the applicant has provided a truck turning template
to Sheet C1.3 and has added a small paved area as a potential truck “run-off” space.
5. Loading. Given the size of the building, Section 14.08.08 requires 5 loading spaces, which are to be
located in a rear or side yard not directly visible to a public street. The revised plan identifies 8
loading spaces (5 exterior spaces and 3 interior spaces). Given the number and placement of the
loading spaces, this requirement is met.
6. Landscaping. The site plan identifies 5 new trees to be planted as part of the project. Review of
aerial photos indicates the presence of greenbelt trees along Grand Oaks Drive and other heavily
wooded areas on each side of the northerly parking lot and at the rear of the site that will not be
disturbed as part of this project.
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7. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure. Sheet C1.3 identifies an existing waste receptacle. The note
describing the receptacle states that it is within a masonry enclosure and placed on a concrete base
pad, per Ordinance requirements.
8. Exterior Lighting. The revised site plan includes a lighting plan. Sheet E1.1 includes a photometric
plan and fixture details, both of which comply with current Ordinance standards.
9. Signs. A note on Sheet C1.3 states that no new advertising signage is proposed as part of this project.
10. Impact Assessment. The submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment (dated 7/30/13). In
summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features,
public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. I can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Senior Planner

August 5, 2013
Ms. Kelly Van Marter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
Re:

Michigan Rod Products Building Addition
Site Plan Review #2

Dear Ms. Van Marter:
We have reviewed the resubmitted site plan documents from Asselin Associates
Architects dated July 30, 2013. The approximately 20 acre site is located on Grand Oaks
Drive and is proposed for a 22,000 square foot addition to the existing structure. The
addition is proposed on the south side of the building and requires the parking lot to be
relocated and expanded for the additional use. Tetra Tech has reviewed the documents
and site plan and offers the following comments.
SITE PLAN
1. With the existing detention basin now shown on the plans, the proposed system
has been reviewed and it does not appear to meet current Township standards.
The impact statement notes there is a 74,326 cubic foot detention basin on site.
Using the site information provided in your calculations, the basin is already
under capacity and doesn’t appear to have a sediment forebay to capture
suspended particles from the first-flush. The table below shows the results of the
site runoff for the pre- and post- construction modified C factor.
C-factor
Required Forebay Volume (cft) Required Detention Volume (cft)
0.38 (pre-)
0.39 (post-)

3838
3968

76,769
79,359

It is recommended to utilize the depressed area near the existing stormwater
outfall as the location of the forebay and to construct a more defined swale to the
detention basin around the existing gas well. Additional excavation in the channel
and edge of basin can be performed to meet the new detention requirements.

The petitioner has corrected all of the existing site information but must still provide
solutions to the comments above and resubmit the site plan for review.

Ms. Kelly Van Marter
Michigan Rod Products Building Addition – Site Plan Review #2
August 5, 2013
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Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.
Unit Vice President

Joseph C. Siwek, P.E.
Project Engineer

Copy: John Asselin Jr., Asselin Associates Architects

August 6, 2013

Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
RE:

Michigan Rod Addition
1326 Grand Oaks Drive
Site Plan Review

Dear Kelly:
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans
were received for review on July 30, 2013 and the drawings are dated July 30, 2013. The
project is based on a 22,000 square foot addition to an existing 128,000 mixed use (F-2/S-2/B)
building. The plan review is based on the requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2012
edition and Genoa Township Ordinance. The following deficiencies shall be addressed prior to
Fire Department approval.
1. Fire Department access shall be improved based upon Chapter 503 and Appendix D of the
IFC. Access road shall be extended along the entire west end of the structure to the
southwest corner, and shall be provided with an approved means of turnaround. Road shall
be at least 20 feet wide and comply with Appendix D. Based upon square footage of the
current structure, a secondary access road shall be provided to the site. With the planned
increase in area, non-conformance would be exacerbated. Accommodations may be
possible if additional access and water supply improvements are provided.
2. Fire Department water supply shall be provided based upon Chapter 507 and Appendix C of
the IFC. Fire hydrants shall be located along the main access road and fire department
access road in accordance with Genoa/MHOG water requirements.
3. A hydrant shall be provided within 100’ of the fire department connection.
IFC 912.2
4. The access road into the site shall be a minimum of 26’ wide. With a width of 26’ wide, one
side of the street shall be marked as a fire lane. Include the location of the proposed fire
lane signage and include a detail of the fire lane sign in the submittal. Access roads to site
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Michigan Rod Products-addition
1326 Grand Oaks Drive
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shall be provided and maintained during construction. Access roads shall be constructed to
be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000
pounds.
IFC D 103.6
IFC D103.1
IFC D 102.1
IFC D 103.3
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the
building plans and occupancy). If you have any questions about the comments on this plan
review please contact me at 810-229-6640.
Cordially,

Rick Boisvert
Captain – Fire Inspector

300 Ft Buffer for Noticing

11-05-303-028

11-05-300-048

11-05-300-012

11-05-303-029

11-05-300-044

11-05-303-015 11-05-300-04611-05-300-045
11-05-300-043
11-05-303-014
TODDIEM
ROW

11-06-400-020

11-08-100-024
11-07-200-040
11-07-100-031

11-08-100-023

GRAND OAKS

11-06-400-015

11-05-303-030

VICTORY

11-05-303-026

ROAD

11-05-302-011 CLEARY
ROW
11-05-302-012
11-05-400-062
11-05-302-009
11-05-302-010

11-08-101-014

11-08-100-009
11-08-100-003

11-08-101-015
ROAD

11-07-200-048
ROAD

11-08-101-006
11-08-200-004
11-08-101-007

RAILROAD
LS
CHI

11-08-101-008

ON

11-07-200-035

11-08-100-011

11-08-101-009
11-08-100-027

11-07-200-025

11-08-101-010
ROAD

11-07-200-036 11-07-200-046
11-07-200-016
11-07-200-037
11-07-200-015
11-07-200-014
11-07-200-020

11-08-100-019

ROW I96

11-08-100-012

11-08-100-010

11-08-101-011
11-08-101-012

11-08-100-020

11-08-200-006

11-08-100-026

11-07-200-01811-07-200-047
11-08-100-014
I96
11-08-100-01511-08-100-021
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX,
11-08-100-025
11-08-100-022
K 11-08-300-028
BECIGP,
11-07-200-03011-07-200-012
RAILROAD
Getmapping,
Aerogrid, IGN,
swisstopo, and the GIS
User
11-08-300-02911-08-300-030
Community
ROAD
11-08-300-023
11-07-400-031
GAP
11-08-300-001

11-07-200-008

11-07-200-013

0

0.04 0.08

0.16

0.24

Miles
0.32

±
Michigan Rod Addition
Applicant: John Asselin
Parcel: 11-08-100-011
Meeting Date: August 12, 2013
July 22, 2013

July 26, 2013
To Whom It May Concern:
There will be a hearing for a Special Land Use Permit in your general vicinity on
Monday, August 12 at 6:30 p.m. at Genoa Township Hall, located at 2911 Dorr
Road, Brighton, Michigan.
The property in question is located at 1326 Grand Oaks Drive, Howell MI 48843.
The Special Land Use has been requested for outdoor storage and a 22,000 square
foot building addition. The request is petitioned by Michigan Rod Products, Inc.
Materials relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa
Township Hall during regular business hours. If you have any questions or
objections in this regard, please be present at the public hearing noted above.
Written comments may be addressed to the Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Kelly VanMarter
Assistant Township Manager / Community Development Director
KKV/kp

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
MICHIGAN ROD PRODCUTS
July 30, 2013
INTRODUCTION
The proposed development is a 83’-5” x 275’ addition to the North side of the existing
200’ x 642’ manufacturing facility of Michigan Rod Products at 1326 Grand Oaks Drive.
Potential areas of concern are noted along with the proposed methods of addressing
each item. The format conforms to the impact assessment requirements as outlined in
Section 18.07 of the published Zoning Ordinance for Genoa Township.
DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Preparer: Name(s) and address(es) of person(s) responsible for preparation
of the Impact Assessment and a brief statement of their qualifications.
Prepared by:
Asselin Associates Architects
Commercial/Industrial Architecture
4488 West Bristol Road
Flint, Michigan 48507
(810) 230-9311
(810) 230-2831 Fax
Prepared for:
Michigan Rod Products
1326 Grand Oaks Drive
Howell, Michigan 48843
B. Location: Description/analysis of the project site including all existing
structures, manmade facilities, natural features, and areas within 100 feet
of the property.
The site is located on the west side of Grand Oaks Drive (100 feet R.O.W.)
approximately 2,000 feet south of Grand River Avenue, in the Southwest ¼ of
Section 5, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan. The
approximate gross area of the parcel is 20 acres. The site slopes generally from
the Southeast toward the Northwest. The site ultimately drains toward the
Northwest, and thence West into an unnamed drain that flows to the West for
approximately 1.5 miles into the Marion and Genoa drain. A 74,326 cubic foot
detention basin is currently on the site in the northwest corner. A site plan has
been prepared which provides a more detailed description of the site. There is
significant existing vegetation on the site and is shown on the Site Plan. All
significant vegetation lies outside the construction boundary. It is intended to
have little grading done on the site except in the building footprint and a drive
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extension to serve the addition. All of the surrounding property is part of the
Grand Oaks Industrial Park and is zoned Industrial (IND).
C. Impact on Natural Features: Description of the environmental
characteristics of the site prior to development and following development,
i.e., topography, soils, geology, wildlife, woodlands, mature trees (eight
inch caliper or greater), ground water (depth to aquifer(s), impermeable soil
layers and identification of nearby wells), wetlands, drainage, lakes,
streams, creeks, ponds, and surface and ground water quality.
As shown on the Site Plan, there will be little or no impact on the vegetation. The
topography will be raised at the footprint of the building. After a short, smooth
transition from the building, the existing topography will remain as presently
existing.
D. Impact on Stormwater Management: Description of natural drainage
patterns, soil infiltration, water capacity, changes to site drainage,
stormwater management facilities to be installed, measures to control soil
erosion and sedimentation during grading, construction operations, and
until a permanent ground cover is established.
There will be a minimal increase of impervious surface of 6,059 square feet for
this addition which will result in a marginal increase of the weighted runoff
coefficient (Cw) from 0.39 to 0.39
Surface runoff during periods of construction will be controlled by proper methods
set by the Livingston County Soil Erosion Control and Drain Commissioner,
including silt fence, pea stone filters, seed, and mulch.
E. Impact on Surrounding Land Uses: Description of the types of proposed
uses and other manmade facilities, including any project phasing and
hours of operation. Description and control of light, noise or air pollution.
The applicant is proposing to construct a 22,963 square foot building addition.
The site is located in the Industrial District (IND). The proposed use is
compatible with surrounding zonings, as the site is located in an industrial park
and is surrounded by Industrial zoning and uses. The expected impact due to
construction of the building and circulation drives will be minimized because of
the following:
1. There are no woodlands or other significant features on the site to be
disturbed to facilitate construction of the site improvements. It is intended to
continue the use of the 74,326 cubic feet detention basin at the northwest
corner of the site.
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2. The site plan was prepared taking into account existing topography to
minimize the amount of earthwork required for the building and parking areas.
Filling is required to establish appropriate foundation elevations in the existing
building. Current, well-developed landscaping to remain and is in accordance
with Genoa Township standards.
3. Soil erosion control measures such as silt fence, straw bale filters, and pea
stone filters at catch basins will be utilized during construction to control
siltation and sedimentation from entering the detention areas.
4. A dumpster has been provided on site that will be screened using an eight (8)
foot masonry enclosure.
5. Outdoor storage of steel coils screened by existing, well-developed
vegetation.
There is no significant noise or air pollutant increases anticipated for the proposed
use on this site. The only pollution and noise will come from car and truck traffic into
and out of the site, which will be minimal for an industrial storage use such as this.
No additional site lighting is proposed except for two new wall mounted egress light
fixtures that will be directed downward.
F. Impact on Public Facilities and Services: Describe the number of expected
residents, employees, visitors or patrons, and the anticipated impact on
public schools, recreation facilities, police protection, fire protection and
emergency services.
The facility is anticipated to employ the same number of people as existing.
G. Impact on Public Utilities: Describe the method to be used to serve the
development with water and sanitary sewer facilities, control drainage on
the site - including runoff control during periods of construction, and solid
waste disposal. Expected sewage rates shall be provided in equivalents to
a single family home. Other utilities serving the site shall be identified.
No additional service requirements are proposed for this parcel. Water service is
provided via connection to a 12” DI extension of the watermain currently within
the Grand Oaks Drive right-of-way. Sanitary sewer will not be used in the
proposed addition. Storm water runoff from the proposed onsite detention basin
will be restricted to an agricultural runoff rate from all developed areas.
Underground gas, electric, and telephone are also available.
H. Storage and Handling of Any Hazardous Materials: Description of any
hazardous substances expected to be used, stored or disposed of on the
site including type of materials, location within the site and method of
containment.
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No hazardous materials will be used, stored, or disposed of on-site.
I. Impact on Traffic and Pedestrians: Description of the traffic volumes to be
generated and impact on area.
The impact on traffic and pedestrians from this use will be minimal due to the
location and nature of the use. The site is located within an industrial park, which
will not be a primary location for pedestrian traffic. The use of automobile
storage will constitute a minimal amount of additional vehicular traffic for the area
on a daily basis.
No new access to Grand Oaks Drive is needed.
J. Historic and Cultural Resources
Not applicable.
K. Special provisions: Description of any deed restrictions, protective
covenants, master deed, or association bylaws.
None. Current easements for a gas well on the Northwest side of the property
will remain.
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LSL Planning, Inc.
Community Planning Consultants

August 6, 2013

Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director
Bob Maxey Ford Expansion – Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
2798 E. Grand River Avenue – south side of Grand River, east of Chilson Road
GCD General Commercial District

Dear Commissioners:
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised site plan (dated 7/29/13), as well as the
application for special land use (dated 7/8/13) proposing an expansion of the existing auto dealership and
service center on the 10-acre property. We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance.
A.

Summary

1. Provided the Commission feels the 6-foot masonry screen wall is sufficient to protect the adjacent
residential properties, the case can be made that the general special land use standards of Article 19
and specific use standards of Article 7 are met.
2. Any issues raised by the Township Engineer must be addressed and/or mitigated.
3. A 6-foot masonry screen wall is proposed along the rear lot line in lieu of the required buffer zone.
4. The proposed building addition requires a variance from the front yard setback requirements. In our
opinion, paving the gravel storage area within the required rear yard setback also requires a variance.
5. The Planning Commission may reduce the rear yard setback requirement for the collision center
given the proposal to install a 6-foot tall screen wall.
6. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations, including materials
and colors. The proposed building addition will match the existing building; however, the proposed
collision center does not meet the wall material requirements of Section 12.01.03.
7. If the amount of parking is deemed excessive, Planning Commission approval will be required.
8. The existing site is deficient in terms of all landscaping requirements. The proposed project includes
new detention pond landscaping.
9. The waste receptacle location requires Planning Commission approval for an encroachment into the
side yard setback. The concrete base pad must also be extended by 3 feet.
10. The Planning Commission may allow a second wall sign.
11. The revised Impact Assessment does not provide all of the information required by Section 18.07.09
for a Traffic Impact Statement.

306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

248.586.0505

Fax 248.586.0501

www.LSLplanning.com
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Bob Maxey Ford Expansion
Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
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Subject site

Service Center
Addition

Collision Shop
Building

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)
B.

Proposal/Process

The applicant requests special land use and site plan review/approval for a new 17,083 square foot
collision center building, as well as a 10,139 square foot service center expansion. Table 7.02 of the
Zoning Ordinance lists automobile dealerships as special land uses in the GCD.
In accordance with Section 19.06, the proposed expansion is considered a major amendment to an
existing special land use. Therefore, a new application for special land use approval is required in
addition to the need for site plan review and approval. Automobile dealerships are also subject to the
specific use conditions of Section 7.02.02(c).
Lastly, the collision shop is an accessory component of the auto dealership, which is allowable per Table
7.02, although it would not otherwise be permitted in the GCD. That is, the accessory collision shop
cannot operate in the absence of the auto dealership as the principal use of the property.
Following a public hearing on the request, the Planning Commission may forward its recommendation on
the project to the Township Board for a final decision.
C.

Special Land Use Review

Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as
follows:
1. Master Plan. The Township Master Plan and Future Land Use map designate the site as General
Commercial. This Plan states that this classification is intended for “businesses which serve the
requirements of the community at large including Genoa Township, Howell, Brighton and pass-by
traffic along Grand River Avenue.” The Plan also notes that uses in this category are likely to
generate significant traffic and that outdoor sales and display areas may be included. Lastly, the Plan
states that such areas are to be buffered from nearby residential areas.
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It is the latter statement that is the potential concern under this criterion. Specifically, the proposed
development encroaches into required setbacks and buffer zones between the residential uses to the
south (see Sections D and E of this letter below). Provided the adjacent residences can be adequately
protected, the proposed project may be viewed as consistent with the Master Plan.
2. Compatibility. Similar to the statement above, the primary concern over compatibility amongst land
uses is related to the encroachments towards the residential properties immediately south of the site.
In an effort to mitigate this concern, the applicant proposes a 6-foot masonry screen wall along the
rear lot line. Provided the Township finds the screen wall sufficient to protect the adjacent residences
from impact, the project may be viewed as compatible with surrounding land uses.
3. Public Facilities and Services. As a developed site fronting Grand River, we are under the
impression that necessary facilities and services are already in place. However, we defer to the
Township Engineer and Fire Department for any concerns they may have under this criterion.
4. Impacts. Part of the proposed project includes an expansion of the retention basin. Provided
engineering requirements are met, the project is not expected to impact environmental features.
5. Mitigation. If any additional concerns arise as part of this review process, the Township may require
mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential adverse impacts as a result of the proposed
project.
D.

Use Conditions

Section 7.02.02(c) provides the following use conditions related to the sale of automobiles in the GCD:
1. Sale space for used mobile homes, recreational vehicles and boats may only be carried on in
conjunction with a regularly authorized new mobile home, recreational vehicle or boat sales
dealership on the same parcel of land.
Given this is an existing dealership, this standard is likely met.
2. All outdoor storage areas shall be paved with a permanent, durable and dustless surface and
shall be graded and drained to dispose storm water without negatively impact adjacent
property. The Township Board, following a recommendation of the Planning Commission and
the Township Engineer, may approve a gravel surface for all or part of the display or storage
area for low intensity activities, upon a finding that neighboring properties and the
environment will not be negatively impacted.
All such areas are either paved already or are proposed to be paved as part of this project.
3. No storage or display of vehicles shall be permitted in any landscape greenbelt area, provided
the Township may permit a display pod for an automobile within the greenbelt area where it is
integrated into the landscape design.
The site plan identifies 4 existing display pods within the required greenbelt and notes that they were
approved as part of a 2008 site plan.
4. The site shall include a building of at least five hundred (500) feet of gross floor area for office
use in conjunction with the use.
The main sales and service building contains 30,950 square feet of gross floor area.
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5. All loading and truck maneuvering shall be accommodated on-site.
The revised plans include a truck turning template and a note indicating that all maneuvering will occur
on-site.
6. All outdoor storage area property lines adjacent to a residential district shall provide a buffer
zone A as described in Section 12.02. A buffer zone B shall be provided on all other sides. The
Planning Commission may approve a six (6) foot high screen wall or fence, or a four (4) foot
high landscaped berm as an alternative.
The properties to the south are zoned and used for residential purposes; however, the developed area
encroaches into the required buffer. In the absence of sufficient area to accommodate the required buffer
zone, the Township may require a 6-foot high screen wall or fence as an alternative. Accordingly, the site
plan proposes a new 6-foot tall masonry screen wall 2.8 feet from the rear property line.
E.

Site Plan Review

1. Dimensional Requirements. The project has been reviewed for compliance with the dimensional
requirements of Section 7.03, as shown in the table below.
The existing sales building is nonconforming due to its reduced front yard setback, while existing
parking/storage areas do not meet front, side or rear setback requirements. Additionally, the proposed
building addition does not meet the front yard setback requirement and will require a variance from
the ZBA. Furthermore, we are of the opinion that paving the current gravel storage area at the rear of
the site is an improvement to a nonconforming situation that should also require a variance from
ZBA.
Lastly, the proposed collision center does not meet the rear yard setback requirement; however,
Section 7.03.03(m) allows the Planning Commission to grant a setback reduction when a 6-foot
screen wall is proposed, as is the case.
Lot Size
District Lot Area Width
(acres)
(feet)
GCD

1

150

Proposal

10.2

672

Minimum Setbacks (feet)
Side
Rear
Parking
Yard
Yard
20 front
70
15
50
10 side/rear
0 front
25 existing
41.7
0 side (E)
36.9 (E)
65 proposed
proposed
2.8 rear
Front
Yard

Max.
Height

Lot Coverage

35

35% building
75% impervious

19.8

13.2% building
67.4% impervious

2. Building Materials and Design. The proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are
subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission. The proposed building addition is
constructed of an aluminum panel system. The amount of aluminum paneling generally exceeds the
percentage limitation of Section 12.01.03; however, it appears as though the intent is to match the rest
of the building. The Commission also has some discretion for alterations to existing buildings.
Meanwhile, the proposed collision center is to be constructed of CMU and metal siding. Both
materials exceed the percentage limitations of Section 12.01.03. As a new building, the Township
may wish to require compliance with current Ordinance standards.
3. Parking and Vehicular Circulation. Section 14.04 requires 1 parking space for each 200 square
feet of gross leasable area, plus 3 spaces per auto service bay for auto sales uses. Based upon the
applicant’s calculations, 195 parking spaces are required. In total, there are 600 spaces for both
parking and new/used vehicle storage.

Genoa Township Planning Commission
Bob Maxey Ford Expansion
Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
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A note on Sheet C2 indicates that 195 of the spaces will be reserved for customer and employee
parking, while the remainder (405) will be used to store new and used vehicles. This is a rather
unique situation as it relates to the maximum parking requirement of Section 14.02.06.
Specifically, if the Township treats the storage spaces similar to parking spaces, then Planning
Commission approval is needed given the excessive amount of parking. Conversely, if the Township
wishes to make the distinction between parking and storage, as depicted on the site plan, then the
amount of parking is appropriate.
The parking spaces and drive aisles meet or exceed the dimensional standards of Section 14.06, while
the details on Sheet C2 also provide for looped (or double) striped spaces, as required. The revised
plans also provide the 6 required barrier free parking spaces (based on 195 parking spaces).
4. Pedestrian Circulation. Section 12.05 requires sidewalks and pathways along certain road
frontages, including an 8-foot pathway along Grand River Avenue west of the 141 interchange. The
site plan shows an existing 8-foot wide concrete pathway, as is required.
5. Vehicular Circulation. The site currently provides 3 driveways accessing Grand River. No changes
are proposed to the existing driveways or circulation pattern as part of the proposed project.
6. Loading. Given the size of the buildings, Section 14.08.08 requires 3 loading spaces, which are to be
located in a rear or side yard not directly visible to a public street. The revised site plan includes the
required spaces immediately west of the existing service building.
7. Landscaping. The following table is a summary of the landscaping required by Section 12.02:
Location
Front yard
greenbelt

Buffer zone
“A” (S) for
outdoor storage

Buffer zone
“B” (S) for
remainder of
site
Detention pond

Parking lot
(based on total
number of
parking and
storage spaces)

Requirements

Proposed

17 canopy trees
20-foot width

10 existing trees
0 to 20-foot width (existing)

27 canopy trees
54 evergreens
107 shrubs
6’ wall or 3’ berm
50-foot width
27 canopy trees
27 evergreens
105 shrubs
6’ wall or 3’ berm
20-foot width
22 canopy OR evergreen
trees
122 shrubs
40 canopy trees
4,000 s.f. of landscaped
area

6’ wall
2.8-foot width

Retain existing vegetation and
provide detention pond
landscaping
3 new evergreen trees
60-plus foot width
7 evergreen trees
70 shrubs
Retain existing vegetation
No landscaping provided
(existing condition)

Comments
The project does not propose any
changes to the existing greenbelt.
Unless the Township requires
removal of the existing front
parking spaces on the westerly
portion of the site, there is limited
room for additional landscaping.
One exception is there appears to
be room for additional trees in the
middle landscape island.
7.02.02(c) allows the Commission
to approve a 6’ screen wall in lieu
of the required buffer zone.

Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.

Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.
Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.

Genoa Township Planning Commission
Bob Maxey Ford Expansion
Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2
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8. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure. The site plan identifies a new waste receptacle in the southeast
corner of the site. The proposed placement meets the spacing requirement from the residential district
to the south, but encroaches into the side yard setback, which is only allowed with Planning
Commission approval.
Details on Sheet A-202 show a concrete base pad and masonry enclosure; however, the base pad must
be extended by 3 feet in length per Section 12.04.
9. Exterior Lighting. The lighting plan on Sheet C6 proposes 26 new light fixtures, which includes 15
light poles and 11 wall mounted fixtures. The photometric plan provided demonstrates compliance
with the light intensity standards of Section 12.03. Meanwhile, Sheet C9 includes detail sheets for
the proposed fixtures showing the use of downward directed cutoff fixtures. Our only additional
comment is that one of the light poles appears to be covered up by the water main easement note.
10. Signs. The building elevation drawings identify 2 wall signs, although there are notes that seem to
indicate 2 additional signs may be proposed. Table 16.1 limits the business to 1 wall sign; however,
the Planning Commission may permit a second wall sign under “certain circumstances.”
Specifically, Footnote 2(b) allows the Commission to grant two wall signs for businesses on interior
lots, which require additional visibility due to obstructed views or building orientation. If two signs
are allowed, their area cannot exceed a total of 100 square feet. If approved, the applicant must
obtain a sign permit prior to installation of any signage.
11. Impact Assessment. As required by Ordinance, the submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment
(dated 7/29/13). In summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely
impact natural features, public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic.
In response to our initial review letter, the Assessment has been updated to include a narrative on
traffic; however, it does not provide all of the information required by Section 18.07.09.
Lastly, the Assessment notes that the applicant is currently preparing a Pollution Incident Prevention
Plan (PIPP), in accordance with Section 13.07.04, given the inclusion of a collision shop and the
potential for the need to deal with some potentially hazardous materials.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. I can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Senior Planner

August 5, 2013
Ms. Kelly Van Marter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
Re:

Bob Maxey Ford Dealership Expansion - Site Plan Review #2

Dear Ms. Van Marter:
We have reviewed the resubmitted site plan documents from Boss Engineering dated July
29, 2013. The site is located on an 11.27 acre parcel on the south side of Grand River
Avenue and is proposing to build an approximate 10,139 expansion to the existing
service center and a new 17,083 square foot collision center on the southeast corner of the
lot. Tetra Tech reviewed the updated documents and offers the following additional
comments.
SITE PLAN
Sheet C4
1. All proposed public sewer and water main shall have the recommended size
permanent easement shown clearly on the drawings. This was not shown on any
of the submitted sheets.
2. The comment regarding the 2-inch force main connection was intended to
indicate a detail for the proposed connection should be clarified through the
connection note or through inclusion of a detail. Connection to the manhole will
require a detail showing that the discharge is directed down and into the flow
channel to avoid accelerated corrosion of the manhole. This must be included on
the construction drawings.
The petitioner has successfully addressed all previous comments. After addressing the
comment to show all required permanent easements on the drawings, we have no
objections to approval of the site plan.
Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.
Unit Vice President

Joseph C. Siwek, P.E.
Project Engineer

Copy: Thom Dumond, R.L.A, LEED AP., Boss Engineering

August 8, 2013

Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
RE:

Bob Maxey Ford Expansion
2798 E. Grand River
Revised Site Plan Review

Dear Kelly:
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned revised site plan. The
plans were received for review on August 1, 2013 and the drawings are dated July 9, 2013. The
project is based on a 9,700 square foot expansion to an existing service building and a 17,100
square foot new body shop building. The plan review is based on the requirements of the
International Fire Code (IFC) 2012 edition.
It is recommended that the Township consider the following comments prior to approving this
project.
1. Second Request: An approved fire apparatus access road shall be provided to extend
within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior walls. Access around the proposed buildings
shall provide emergency vehicles with an outside turning radius of 50’ and a minimum
vertical clearance of 13 ½ feet. The applicant needs to show an adequate fire apparatus
access route that meets this criteria. Several proposed parking spaces on both the east
and west side of the collision center are impeding this performance requirement.
IFC 503.1 & 503.2
2. The body shop building is shown to be protected with an automatic fire sprinkler system.
However, the addition to the main building does not appear to have the same protection.
Both additions shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems. Note: the Architect
has provided a code analysis document showing how the front building would not be
required to be protected by a sprinkler system. However, this document does not
meet the requirements of the Fire Code for S-1 use groups and repair garages.
IFC 903
A. Corrected: The FDC shall be located on the front of the buildings within 100’ of a
hydrant (Location to be approved by fire official). FDC is shown on sheet A-103 for
the collision center in an acceptable location.
IFC 912.2

August 8, 2013
Bob Maxey Ford Expansion
2798 E. Grand River
Site Plan Review
Page 2 of 2
B. Corrected for the Collision Center: The location, size, gate valve, and connection of
the fire protection lead shall be indicated on the utility site plan.
3. Corrected: The applicant is showing the addition of one hydrant to the west of the body
shop building. However, due to the proposed spacing and access routes, at least one
additional hydrant will be required on the east side of the buildings.
IFC C103.1
4. Corrected: Where fire hydrants are subject to impact and damage by motor vehicles, guard
posts or other approved means of protection shall be provided in accordance with Section
312 of the IFC.
IFC507.5.6
5. Second Request: The location of a key box (Knox Box) shall be indicated on future
submittals. The Knox box will be located adjacent to the front door of the structure.
IFC 506.1

This proposed plan represents challenges regarding providing adequate access to and from the
proposed buildings. It is suggested the designer and applicant meet with a fire department
representative to discuss concerns and alternative solutions.
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the
building plans and occupancy). If you have any questions about the comments on this plan
review please contact me at 810-229-6640.
Cordially,

Michael Evans
Deputy Fire Chief
cc:

Kathryn Poppy - Kathryn@Genoa.org
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July 26, 2013
To Whom It May Concern:
There will be a hearing for a Special Land Use Permit in your general vicinity on
Monday, August 12 at 6:30 p.m. at Genoa Township Hall, located at 2911 Dorr
Road, Brighton, Michigan.
The property in question is located at Maxey Ford, 2798 E. Grand River Avenue,
Howell MI 48843. The Special Land Use has been requested for a proposed
service center expansion, new collision center, and parking lot addition. The
request is petitioned by SRM Associations, LLC.
Materials relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa
Township Hall during regular business hours. If you have any questions or
objections in this regard, please be present at the public hearing noted above.
Written comments may be addressed to the Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Kelly VanMarter
Assistant Township Manager / Community Development Director
KKV/kp

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
FOR
“BOB MAXEY FORD DEALERSHIP EXPANSION“
GENOA TOWNSHIP, LIVINGSTON COUNTY
MICHIGAN

Prepared for:
Bob Maxey Ford
2798 E. Grand River
Howell, Michigan 48843
517.545.5700

Prepared by:
BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY
3121 E. GRAND RIVER
HOWELL, MICHIGAN 48843
517-546-4836

July 29, 2013

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of this Impact Assessment (IA) report is to show the effect that this proposed development
has on various factors in the general vicinity of the project. The format used for presentation of this report
conforms to the Written Impact Assessment Requirements guidelines in accordance with Section 18.07 of
the published Zoning Ordinance for Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan.
DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Name(s) and address(es) of person(s) responsible for preparation of the impact assessment
and a brief statement of their qualifications.
Prepared By :
BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY
3121 E. Grand River
Howell, Michigan 48843
Prepared For:
Bob Maxey Ford
2798 E. Grand River
Howell, Michigan 48843
B. Description of the site, including existing structures, man made facilities, and natural features,
all-inclusive to within 100’ of the property boundary.
Bob Maxey Ford is located on 11.27 acres on the south side of Grand River Avenue between
Tenpenny Furniture to the west and Howell Elks Lodge to the east. Approximately 6.75 acres of the
property is currently being used by the automobile dealership. The remainder of the site (4.52 acres)
has been left in its natural state and undeveloped except for a retention basin in the southwest corner
of the property.
The property is at a high point along Grand River Avenue with a majority of it sloping south and west
to the existing retention basin area. A portion of the property sheet flows to the east. The total
elevation change across the property is approximately 32 feet. The undeveloped portion of the
property is covered with scattered trees, brush and native grasses.
Existing utilities on-site and abutting the site include a 12” watermain along the south side of Grand
River Ave., and a 8” watermain running through the center of the property. The sanitary sewer
service is provided to the dealership through a sanitary lead which connects to the public sewer
located near the southeast corner of the property. The storm sewer system is self contained on site.
Grand River Avenue is a five (5) lane roadway under the jurisdiction of the Michigan Department of
Transportation (M.D.O.T.) with curb and gutter, and a center left turn lane.
Also, a small portion of the existing parking lot currently extends into the Grand River Avenue rightof-way by 4 feet. Section 24.10 of the Genoa Township Ordinance states “Where a nonconforming front setback, parking lot setback or green belt is created as a result of additional road
right-of-way width being acquired by a road agency, the building or parking lot may be improved or
expanded without the need to obtain a variance from the ZBA, providing the following conditions
are met:”
1. Conformed Prior to Right-of Way Widening – Even though Boss Engineering has been working
on the site since 1998, we do not have any record of the original site plan and how it related to

the Grand River right-of-way. The asphalt was installed prior to the previous owner purchasing
the dealership which was in 1996.
2. Will Not Decrease Conformity – Our plan is to leave the front area untouched. Therefore, not
decreasing the conformity.
C. Impact on natural features: A written description of the environmental characteristics of the
site prior to development, i.e., topography, soils, vegetative cover, drainage, streams, creeks
or ponds.
As previously mentioned, the subject site slopes gradually from Grand River towards the southwest.
The U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service "Soil Survey of Livingston County" indicates the soils to be
as follows:
Percent of Site
100%

Name
Miami Loam

Percent Slopes
2-6%

The site contains no streams, creeks, lakes or regulated wetlands per the National Wetland Inventory
Plan prepared by the United States Department of the Interior, and site visit.
The undeveloped portion of the site contains a mix of trees, brush and grasses.
D. Impact on storm water management: description of soil erosion control measures during
construction.
Most of the existing storm drainage runoff is captured in a retention basin located at the
southwest corner of the property. The area where the service center expansion is proposed and
the new body shop location, is currently paved and part of the automobile dealership. The only
increase in impervious surface will be for the parking lot expansion located in the center portion of
the property. This area will drain into the proposed expanded retention basin. A storm water
forebay will be added to the storm treatment system per the requirements of the Livingston County
Drain Commission to pre-treat the storm water runoff.
The Livingston County Drain Commissioner must issue a Soil Erosion Control permit to ensure
proper soil erosion control measures are used during construction. All requirements will be met
including temporary drainage control, temporary dust control and runoff control. The f ollowing
methods will be used as required, diversion berms, geotextile sediment control fences, diversion
ditching, and slope stabilization. Stone filters will be installed on catch basins, inlets and pipe inlets.
Finish grades, redistribution of top soil and lawn will be installed upon building and paving
construction completion. Pavements, swales, basins, etc will be cleaned after construction and
properly maintained by Maxey Ford.
At the time of construction, there may be some temporary dust, noise, vibration and smoke, but these
conditions will be of relatively short duration and shall be controlled by applying appropriate
procedures to minimize the effects, such as watering if necessary for dust control and working near
adjacent buildings only during daytime hours.
E. Impact on surrounding land use: Description of proposed usage and other man made
facilities; how it conforms to existing and potential development patterns. Effects of added
lighting, noise or air pollution which could negatively impact adjacent properties.
The owner is proposing to construct a 10,139 square foot expansion to the existing service center
located on the east side of the dealership. The expansion will allow for the servicing of up to 15

vehicles at one time. The project also includes the reconfiguration and expansion of the existing
parts and service area. The hours for the dealership vary depending on the services needed and
the day of the week.
In addition to the service center addition, Maxey Ford will be relocating the collision center from
Victory Drive to behind the dealership. The new collision center is be 17,083 square feet in size
and it will contain the body shop, paint shop and alignment center. The staff and most of the
equipment from the existing center will be relocated to the new facility.
With the service center expansion and addition of the collision center, a portion the of the existing
site lighting will be removed and replaced with new light fixtures designed to meet the current
Genoa Township lighting ordinance.
Included with this submittal are new identification elements required by Ford. Plans have been
prepared by Ford and the Cityscape to shown the proposed additions.
F. Impact on public facilities and services: Description of number of residents, employees,
patrons, and impact on general services, i.e., schools, police, fire.
In
The development will be served by public water and sewer systems adjacent to the site.
addition to connecting the new collision to the public sanitary sewer system, the existing used
vehicle building will be connection to the sewer and water system. Currently the used vehicle
building is on a pump and haul arrangement.
G. Impact on public utilities: Description of public utilities serving the project, i.e., water, sanitary
sewer, and storm drainage system. Expected flows projected in residential units.
The site is located within the Genoa-Oceola Sanitary Sewer District. The applicant will work with
Township staff to determine the number of Residential Equivalent Units (R.E.U.) for the proposed
use.
Because the storm sewer system is located entirely on the site, limited impact is anticipated from
storm events. The retention basin will be expanded to mean current Livingston County Drain
Commission requirements and include a forebay for pretreatment. Much of the existing and proposed
site sheet flows towards the existing retention basin.
All other utilities, including gas, electric, and telephone are available at the site and are not expected
to increase in size or capacity. All proposed dry utilities will be underground.
H. Storage or handling of any hazardous materials: Description of any hazardous materials
used, stored, or disposed of on-site.
The automobile fluids (new and used) kept on site will be stored or disposed of in accordance with
current local, state and federal requirements.
I.

Impact on traffic and pedestrians: Description of traffic volumes to be generated and their
effect on the area.
Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers Publication TRIP GENERATION manual for
automobile care centers, the number of trips in an average weekday is 1500, with the peak being
between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM.

Traffic Impact Statement
Bob Maxey Ford is located on Grand River Avenue which is under the jurisdiction of the Michigan
Department of Transportation. The five lane road has two west and two east bound lanes with a
center turn. Michigan Department of Transportation has no plans to make any modifications to the
current configuration of the road.
There are three drive approaches onto the site from Grand River. The first two are on either side of
the new vehicle showroom, and the final drive approach is a shared approach with the development
to the west. No improvements are proposed for the three approaches.
With the expansion of the service, the dealership is anticipating a small increase in traffic due to the
additional services. The reason for the building addition is to allow the dealership to keep vehicles
being serviced inside the building, instead of moving vehicles in and out as parts become available.
Maxey Ford currently has a collision just to the east of their property on Victory Drive. The intent is
move their entire collision center operation to their main facility. The new building will be able to
handle a similar number of vehicles being serviced. There should be little or no increase in traffic on
Grand River with the move of their collision from their existing site to this property. The customers
currently using the existing facility are already using Grand River Avenue to access the facility. The
traffic will be shifted down the street to the relocated collision center. Therefore, the existing road
network can accommodate the minimal increase in the additional new vehicle trips the development
is anticipated to generate.
J. Special provisions: Deed restrictions, protective covenants, etc.
None
K.

Description of all sources:
•

Genoa Township’s Submittal Requirements For Impact Assessment/Impact Statement

•

Genoa Township Zoning Ordinances

•

Soil Survey of Livingston County, Michigan, U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service

•

Trip Generation 6 Edition, Institute of Transportation Engineers
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EX . BASIN STORAGE PROVIDED
ELEV.
AREA
DEPTH
(FT2)
(FT)
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949
948
947
946
945
944
943

20561
18174
16160
14305
12603
10995
9380
7783

PROPOSED BASIN STORAGE
ELEV.
AREA
(FT2)
FOREBAY STORAGE VOLUME PROVIDED:
ELEV
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957
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955
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AREA
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3454
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0
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16367
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1
1
1
1
1
1
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10,188
8,582
0

DEPTH
(FT)

VOLUME
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1
1
1
1
1
1
1

28,487
26,021
23,714
21,533
19,458
17,398
15,397
0

TOTAL
VOLUME
(FT3)
95,789
76,422
59,255
44,022
30,568
18,769
8,582
0

FREEBOARD ELEVATION
FREEBOARD ELEVATION
FREEBOARD ELEVATION
DESIGN HIGHWATER ELEVATION

TOTAL
VOLUME
(FT3)
152,006
123,519
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32,794
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0
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DESIGN HIGHWATER ELEVATION
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ALIGNMENT

TOOL RM.

COMP.

PAINT PREP.
OIL
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
JULY 22, 2013
6:30 P.M.
MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Planning
Commission was called to order at 6:30 pm. Present were Chairman Doug
Brown, Barbara Figurski, James Mortensen, Diana Lowe, John McManus and
Dean Tengle. Also present were Assistant Township Manager, Kelly VanMarter,
and Brian Borden of LSL Planning.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: Motion by Barbara Figurski and supported by
John McManus to approve the agenda with the removal of “Introductions”.
Motion carried unanimously.
CALL TO THE PUBLIC: Chairman Brown opened the call to the public at 6:31
p.m. with no response.
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of site plan, special use, and
environmental impact assessment for proposed 16,120 square-foot
gymnasium and classroom addition for Brighton Nazarene Church, located
at 7669 Brighton Road in Section 25, petitioned by Brighton Nazarene
Church.
Brent LaVanway with Boss Engineering and Gary Anscombe, member and
construction manager with Brighton Nazarene Church were present on behalf of
the petitioner. Mr. LaVanway reviews the project location and the proposed
addition. The addition includes a gymnasium and classrooms. The existing gym
will be converted to Sunday school classrooms. They are also adding parking to
the rear of the existing lot. The existing parsonage is not being used as such at
this time. They are providing underground detention for the new parking area.
The Livingston County Drain Commissioner Department has approved that.
They have met with the health department for the on-site septic system. They
are re-routing the public water to the west side of the building.
Jim Mortensen questions if the garage and playground are being moved or
eliminated. Mr. Anscombe states that the garage is being removed and the
equipment will be moved into the new building. The playground is going to be

Page 1

07-22-13 Unapproved Minutes

moved forward and reduced in size. It will not be moved closer to the property
line.
Brian Borden reviews his letter. This is considered a major amendment to an
existing special land use because of the size of the addition. That is why special
land use approval is necessary. The project is generally compliant with the
standards of the ordinance. The Planning Commission should take into
consideration any concerns of the Township Engineer. The applicant should
confirm that the addition will match the existing building architecture. He needs
to obtain the west elevation drawing because it was excluded from the plans.
The shared parking arrangement with the high school across the street should be
defined by the petitioner. The Township should know if there if there a shuttle
and how pedestrians get to the site. Lastly, the amount of parking they are
proposing is above and beyond the 120% threshold. The Planning Commission
would need to approve this exception based on the ordinance.
Chairman Brown asks the applicant to describe the parking situation. He is
concerned with a new kitchen, new seats in the gymnasium, new parking and the
health of the on site septic system. Mr. Anscombe states that the high school
parking lot is only used twice a year for Christmas and Easter. It is done as a
courtesy rather than a need so that visitors can park close to the building. They
provide a shuttle for those events. Mr. Brent LaVanway states that the septic
system is in the front between the church and Brighton Road. The system
needs a dosing tank to manage the peak flows that occur due to the nature of its
use. They will be adding a dosing tank and an additional storage tank. Without
the approval of the health department the addition would not be allowed.
Chairman Brown asked about intentions for a private school or child day care.
Mr. Anscombe states the classrooms are only for Sunday school classes and no
schools or day care are planned.
Mr. Mortensen asks to speak about the landscaping comment number 4 in the
LSL letter. Mr. Borden explains that they will have long rows of parking with no
break up of landscaping. They are adding parking and the Planning Commission
may consider adding landscaping islands to break up the long rows of parking.
Chairman Brown would like to see landscaping on the west side of the property
to screen the utilities. Once the water main relocation work is done, he would
like to see some landscape material added in there. He would like to see more
landscaping on the west side of the building and the applicant should work with
staff to soften the harsh look of the building from the Jehovah witness property.
Chairman Brown asked the applicant to discuss the comments in the Township
Engineer’s letter. Brent LaVanway stated that the water main is being re-routed
around the building. Al Herndon, is with the Building and Grounds Committee
for the church and he indicated that the existing well on-site was approved by the
City of Brighton and they plan to continue using it for irrigation.
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In response the Brighton Fire Department review letter, Mr. LaVanway states that
the conditions will be complied with. The entire building will retrofitted to include
sprinklers for Fire Protection.
Chairman Brown commends the applicant on a job well done on the
Environmental Impact Statement.
The call to the public was made at 7:07pm with the following response:
Frank Des Champs would like to know how far the trees will go down on the west
side. He lives at the last home down the gravel drive and in the summer it is
pretty well screened, but in the winter it is very unattractive to look at the building
and the cars and the payloader. The west side needs more landscaping. He
would like to see more pines.
Chairman Brown would like to see the applicant work with staff to add
landscaping in this area. Mr. Mortensen is not a fan of a solid wall of evergreens
and would prefer to see the pines broken up in clusters.
Mike Barrett, Worden Lake Woods Homeowners Association president disagreed
with Mr. Mortensen and stated that they the wall of evergreens gives a blockage.
In the rear of the subdivision you can see right through to the church property.
They want a row of evergreens that totally screen the homes on Aljoann. The
existing tree row should be extended all the way back.
Andrea Spanstra, lives in Worden Lake Woods and she stated that the Church
was supposed to plant trees and maintain them. The trees are all dead and
dying and they were supposed to maintain them. The area where there is brush
has trees that have died and those trees fall over their road and they have to
clean them up. The church pushes its snow over the landscaping in the winter
that further leads to the degradation of the buffer area. The trees are not
maintained and something needs to be done. The intersection with the traffic
signal is so crazy with the school, church, and Pine Creek traffic plus there is no
pedestrian signal. It is very dangerous. The signal at the school is wrong.
Mike Barrett – has had complaints with kids drag racing in the parking lot at night.
Speed humps it the parking lot would be nice and it should be considered.
David Tiemann lives in lot 5. He wonders if the new parking lot is going into the
existing tree line. The tree line looks really bad. They were supposed to add
trees in 2003, 16 to 19 new trees were supposed to be added. We discussed a
speed bump in a past meeting. It is used as a motorcycle testing and truck
testing. They should have a gate at the front. The requirements and the things
we talked about in previous meetings have not been met. He is trying to sell his
home and people want to know what it is like to live next to the church. The kid’s
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music blares at night. The addition will bring more to the parking lot. They
should go to the high school to play basketball. More parking means more kids.
They should have privacy and they need protection from the church.
Mr. McManus asks about the motorcycle testing. Mr. Tiemann states they use
the parking lot for the motorcycling testing class for people getting licenses.
They also have Gordon Food, school bus and other CDL license testing on the
property.
Mr. McManus asks if the addition will increase use of the facility. Mr. Anscombe
states that the addition will relieve the overcrowding but is not expected to
increase use.
Mr. Barrett handed the Chairman a copy of the minutes of approval from May 12,
2003. Chairman Doug Brown asked if the church is familiar with the minutes
from that meeting. Mr. Brown reviewed the minutes and asked if that was done.
Al Herndon stated that they have someone that is there 24/7 to patrol the
property. They also planted the 16 trees – Some of them may have died.
Chairman Brown tells Mr. Herndon that it appears that your parking lot is a
nuisance and we need to mitigate these annoyances to the neighbors.
John McManus states that the Church needs to be responsible to the neighbors
in order to make this work. Mr. Herndon responds that he believes great strides
have been made. McManus asks if the church is alright with people in the
parking lot late at night. Al Herndon states that they do not want people in the
parking lot at night either.
Mr. Tengel discussed the parking lot island requirements. He would like to see
the applicant add the islands and redesign the parking so there is no long straight
stretches so that people can’t drag race in the parking lot. They should resubmit
a parking lot plan.
Mr. Mortensen would like to see this tabled tonight to look at landscaping, a site
plan that shows playground and also the issue of the problems with the
neighbors. We need the petitioner to come back with a plan incorporating the
comments in the 2003 minutes and also revising the environmental impact
assessment.
Mr. David Tiemann states that there are cars on Aljoann but the problem is the
kids meet back there. The pastor says to call the police, but the police won’t go
because it is private. The parking lot is a big concern. There is a lot of noise.
The tree line should be planted and it should be maintained. The snow gets
pushed and kills the trees. If the parking is going further back you will have more
cars, more kids, and more annoyance. They need to protect our neighborhood.
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Mr. Barrett agrees the gate for a church is not ideal. The parking lot islands are
a good idea. They want to be good neighbors to everyone.
Call to public was closed at 7:35 p.m.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
Motion by James Mortensen to table the petition from the Brighton Nazarene
Church to resolve landscaping issues, issues regarding use and misuse of the
property in the evening, to resubmit the site plan with revised landscaping,
playground location and any redesign of the parking lot and revision of the
Environmental Impact Assessment to reflect resolution of concerns raised by the
neighbors regarding, noise, misuse of parking area.
Support by Barb Figurski, Motion carried unanimously.

Administrative Business:
 Staff report – Mrs. VanMarter indicated that there are 3 items for the
August meeting. The Capital Improvement Plan will be coming to a future
meeting and the Master Plan was approved for distribution.
 Approval of June 10, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minute.
Moved by Barb Figurski to approve the minutes as submitted. Support
by Diana Lowe. Motion carried unanimously.
 Moved by McManus, Support by Figurski to adjourn the meeting at 8:22
p.m. Motion carried unanimously.
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